Phytochemwy, Vol 27, No 5, pp 1503 -1505, 1988 003 l-9422/88 $3 00 + 0 00
Prmted m Great Brltam Pergamon Press plc
PUMILAISOFLAVONES A AND B FROM THE SEED PODS OF
TEPHROSIA PUMILA
ERMIAS DAGNE, BEKELE DINKU, ALEXANDER I. GRAY* and PETER G. WATERMAN*
Department of Chemrstry, Umversrty of Addrs Ababa, PO Box 1176, Addrs Ababa, Ethropra, * Phytochemrstry Research
Laboratones, Department of Pharmacy (Pharm Chem ), Umverslty of Strathclyde, Glasgow Gl lXW, Scotland, U.K.
(Revised receroed 2 November 1987)

for C-l and C-4 consistent with the 7-hydroxy tautomer
(6) rather than the 9-hydroxy tautomer (7) (C-l 135.0; C-4
*The numbering system adopted for 1 has been retamed for 2
to avold confusion
134.0 ppm; compare with values for structure 8 m ref.
C41).
Pumilaisoflavone A (3) analysed for C,,H*sO, and
gave a UV spectrum typical of an isoflavone [4]. The
‘H NMR spectrum showed signals for 2,2-dimethylpy-
ran, l,l-dimethylallyloxy and two methoxyl substrtuents.
The remaining signals were for aromatic protons at S 7.86
(H-2 of isoflavone), 6 71(2 equivalent H-ar). 6.33 (H-6 or
H-8) and an H-bonded hydroxyl (S 13.13 for 5-OH) The
presence of the 2,2-dimethylpyran system was supported
by a base peak at m/z 381 [M-Me] + and the dimethyl-
allyloxy substituent by loss of [&Ha]+ as a major
fragment. The equivalent protons at 66.71 suggested a
symmetrical B-ring, which is only possible if there is a
3’,5’-dimethoxy-4’-( l’,l’-dimethylallyloxy) or a 2’,6’-
dimethoxy-4’-( l’,l’-dimethylallyloxy) system. This re-
quires the 2,2-dimethylpyran system to be placed on ring-
A between C-6 and C-7 (lmear) or C-7 and C-8 (angular).
Ions at m/z 203 (8) and 177 (9) support these assignments
C61.
Of the two possible substitution patterns for rmg B
3’4’5’ is indicated by the relatively deshielded resonance
for C-4’ (134.7 ppm) which requires that the ortho post-
tions also be oxygenated. The single A-ring aromatic
proton at 66.33 is somewhat more deshielded than nor-
mal for H-6 [7] but not sufficiently deshielded to be
unambiguously placed at H-8. By contrast the resonance
for the tertiary A-ring carbon (94 7 ppm) is typical of C-8
[S] whereas a tertiary C-6 in 8-substituted 5-hydroxy-
flavones and isoflavones normally appears m the range of
97-98 ppm [9, lo]. An attempt of acetylate the 5-hy-
droxyl was not successful but further support for the
proposed structure came from a positive Gibbs test [l 11
which requires that the 8-position (para to the 5-hy-
droxyl) be unsubstituted
Pumilaisoflavone B (4), isolated in trace amounts only,
gave the same empirical formula as 3 The ‘HNMR
spectrum revealed an rsoflavone with Identical B ring
substitutron to 3 but lacking 2,2-dimethylpyran rmg sig-
1503
I504 E DAGNE et al
yy?+p w
Me0 0 OR
1 R=Ms 2 R = Me
6 K = I{ 7 R = H
OMe
I
OMe
4
CH \
OMe
9
nals. These were replaced by an ABX system for a
CH,CH(O) moiety together with signals at 6 1 87 (3H),
4.88, 4.99 (1H each) for an isopropenyl umt Together
these signals can be assigned to a prenyl-derived dihydro-
furan. One noteworthy feature of 4 was the deshleldmg of
H-8 to 6 6 48, typlcal of a hnear 6-prenylated, 5,7-oxygen-
ated rsoflavone [7]
Pumllalsoflavones A and B are unusual m two re-